BUCHANAN COUNTY COMMISSION



411 Jules, Room 101 St. Joseph, MO 64501 816-271-1503 akendall@buchmo.gov

Ron Hook Western District Commissioner Scott Nelson Presiding Commissioner Scott Burnham Easter District Commissioner

Meeting Minutes Friday, September 15, 2023

In attendance were Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson, Commissioner Scott Burnham, Commissioner Ron Hook, County Counselor Josh Bachman, and Administrative Coordinator Amy Helsel.

Presiding Commissioner Nelson called the meeting to order at 9:04 a.m.

Meeting Agenda

Presiding Commissioner Nelson made a motion to approve today's agenda. Commissioner Hook seconded the motion.

Meeting Minutes

Presiding Commissioner Nelson made a motion to approve meeting minutes for Wednesday, September 13, 2023, once the date was corrected to September 13, 2023. Commissioner Hook seconded the motion.

Business

Commissioner Hook signed the court order from Wednesday's meeting, September 13th for the anonymous letter with concerns regarding tax dollars.

A court order to void a check was presented and approved by Presiding Commissioner Nelson, Commissioner Burnham, and Commissioner Hook.

Commissioners talked about the agreement with the National Guard and may want to amend it. The court order to sign the agreement with the National Guard and Ag Expo was put on hold and will be on next week's agenda.

Discussion on sewer rates at Lake Contrary was discussed, Commissioner Hook requested a meeting be set up with City of St. Joseph next week.

Adjourn

With no further official business on the agenda Presiding Commissioner Nelson made a motion to adjourn to any unofficial business that may develop during the day. Commissioner Hook seconded the motion. All are in favor of adjourning. The meeting ended at 10:00 a.m.